prepared financial statements which comply with IFRS applicable for periods beginning on or after January
1, 2010. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its previously
published Canadian GAAP financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010.

The Company has applied optional exemptions and exceptions in its transition from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS as described in its March 31, 2011 condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

63

13. Transition to IFRS, continued:

Reconciliation of equity

The reconciliation of equity reported under previous Canadian GAAP to equity under IFRS (First time
adoption) as at June 30, 2010 (end of comparative period) was as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

IAS 16 &

IAS 37

Impacts

(a)

IAS 36

Impact

(b)

IFRS 1

elections

(c)

Other

impacts

(d)

Presentation

Reclassifications

(e) IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 89  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 89

Trade and other

receivables1   260   -   -   -   2   -   262

Inventories   73   5   -   -   -   -   78

Derivative financial

instruments assets   128   -   -   -   -   -   128

Deferred tax assets   2   -   -   -   -   (2)   -

Total current assets   552   5   -   -   2   (2)   557

Other assets   108   -   -   -   -   (88)   20

Derivative financial

instruments assets   93   -   -   -   -   -   93

Finance lease receivables   -   -   -   -   62   26   88

Other financial assets   -   -   -   -   -   62   62

Deferred tax assets   66   -   -   -   (25)   2   43

Intangible assets   691   -   (10)   -   -   -   681

Property, plant and

equipment   3,364   25   (27)   52   35   31   3,480

Goodwill   141   -   (12)   -   -   -   129

Total non-current assets   4,463   25   (49)   52   72   33   4,596

Total assets  $ 5,015  $ 30  $ (49)  $ 52  $ 74  $ 31  $ 5,153

1 Includes accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable and prepaid expenses.

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

64

13. Transition to IFRS, continued:

Reconciliation of equity, continued:

As at June 30, 2010:

Canadian

GAAP

IAS 16 &

IAS 37

Impacts

(a)

IAS 36

Impact

(b)

IFRS 1

elections

 (c)

Other

impacts

(d)

Presentation

Reclassifications

(e) IFRS

Trade and other payables  $ 281  $ 3  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (16)  $ 268

Derivative financial

instruments liabilities   116   (1)   -   -   -   -   115

Loans and borrowings   35   -   -   -   -   -   35

Deferred revenue and other

liabilities   9   -   -   -   -   -   9

Deferred tax liabilities   7   -   -   -   -   (7)   -

Provisions   -   (7)   -   -   -   16   9

Total current liabilities   448   (5)   -   -   -   (7)   436

Derivative financial

instruments liabilities   100   (7)   -   -   -   -   93

Loans and borrowings   1,773   -   -   -   -   -   1,773

Deferred revenue and other

liabilities   110   17   -   -   -   (72)   55

Deferred tax liabilities   79   -   -   -   (20)   7   66

Provisions   -   42   -   -   1   103   146

Total non-current liabilities   2,062   52   -   -   (19)   38   2,133

Share capital   477   -   -   -   -   -   477

Retained earnings   (2)   (3)   (5)   -   7   -   (3)

Other reserves   4   -   -   4   1   -   9

Equity attributable to

shareholders of the

Company   479   (3)   (5)   4   8   -   483

Non-controlling interests   2,026   (14)   (44)   48   85   -   2,101

Total equity   2,505   (17)   (49)   52   93   -   2,584

Total liabilities and equity  $ 5,015  $ 30  $ (49)  $ 52  $ 74  $ 31  $ 5,153

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

65

13. Transition to IFRS, continued:

Notes to the reconciliations

The tables above present the aggregate transitional adjustments from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS.
The following notes summarize the key differences noted on transition to IFRS.

(a) IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment & IAS 37 Provisions:

The contract between the Genesee mine operator and the Company requires the operating activities of

[…]

reclassified to non-current deferred tax assets and liabilities respectively.

• International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 18 requires that contributions
received with respect to the construction of property, plant and equipment and used to provide
goods or services, be classified as deferred revenue. Accordingly, $31 million of contributions
that were previously reported as reductions of property, plant and equipment were reclassified as
increases in deferred revenue and other liabilities as at June 30, 2010.

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

70

13. Transition to IFRS, continued:

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (loss)

The reconciliation of total comprehensive loss reported under previous Canadian GAAP for the three months
ended June 30, 2010 to total comprehensive loss reported under IFRS was as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

IAS 16 &

IAS 37

Impacts

(f)

IAS 36

Impact

(g)

IFRS 1

elections

(h)

Other

impacts

(i)

Presentation

Reclassifications

(j) IFRS

Revenues  $ 302  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (1)  $ -  $ 301

Other income   11   -   -   -   -   1   12

Energy purchases and fuel   (193)   (2)   -   -   (1)   -   (196)

Gross income   120   (2)   -   -   (2)   1   117

Operations, maintenance

and direct administration   (61)   -   -   -   -   61   -

Indirect administration   (31)   -   -   -   -   31   -

Other raw materials and

operating charges   -   15   -   -   -   (37)   (22)

Staff costs and employee

benefits expense   -   -   -   -   (1)   (46)   (47)

Depreciation and

amortization   (52)   (10)   -   (1)   (1)   2   (62)

Other administrative

expenses   -   -   -   -   -   (9)   (9)

Property taxes   (4)   -   -   -   -   -   (4)

Foreign exchange gains   2   -   -   -   -   -   2

Operating loss   (26)   3   -   (1)   (4)   3   (25)

[…]

Finance expense   (19)   2   -   -   -   (3)   (20)

Loss before tax   (45)   5   -   (1)   (4)   -   (45)

Income tax recovery   7   -   -   -   4   -   11

Net loss   (38)   5   -   (1)   -   -   (34)

Other comprehensive

income   11   -   (1)   4   (3)   -   11

Total comprehensive loss   (27)   5   (1)   3   (3)   -   (23)

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests  $ (17)  $ 5  $ (1)  $ 2  $ (2)  $ -  $ (13)

Shareholders of the

Company  $ (10)  $ -  $ -  $ 1  $ (1)  $ -  $ (10)

CAPITAL POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited, tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

71

13. Transition to IFRS, continued:

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income (loss), continued

The reconciliation of total comprehensive income reported under previous Canadian GAAP for the six
months ended June 30, 2010 to total comprehensive income reported under IFRS was as follows:

Canadian

GAAP

IAS 16 &

IAS 37

Impacts

(f)

IAS 36

Impact

(g)

IFRS 1

elections

(h)

Other

impacts

(i)

Presentation

Reclassifications

(j) IFRS

Revenues  $ 787  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ (2)  $ -  $ 785

Other income   25   1   -   -   1   2   29

Energy purchases and fuel   (476)   (4)   -   -   -   -   (480)

Gross income   336   (3)   -   -   (1)   2   334

Operations, maintenance

and direct administration   (105)   -   -   -   -   105   -

Indirect administration   (57)   -   -   -   -   57   -

Other raw materials and

operating charges   -   15   -   -   -   (56)   (41)

Staff costs and employee

benefits expense   -   -   -   -   (1)   (87)   (88)

Depreciation and

amortization   (98)   (19)   1   (2)   (3)   2   (119)

Other administrative

expenses   -   -   -   -   -   (19)   (19)

Property taxes   (9)   -   -   -   -   -   (9)

Foreign exchange gains   1   -   -   -   -   -   1

Operating income   68   (7)   1   (2)   (5)   4   59